Brand name   4.0 15 years
Customer base and backlog   20.0 2-12 years
Technology   12.0 10 years
Goodwill   19.0 Indefinite – subject to annual impairment test
   62.0

 As a result of the acquisition in the second quarter of 2005, the Company is able to

execise significant influence in Tadiran. In accordance with APB 18, “The Equity
Method of Accounting for Investments in Common Stock”, the Company’s interest in
Tadiran, which was previously accounted for as available-for-sale securities, is
accounted retroactively under the equity method of accounting (“step-by-step
acquisition”). Implementing the step-by-step acquisition method resulted in a
restatement of the Company’s financial statements for all prior periods, in which the
Company’s investment in Tadiran Communications was accounted for as available-for-
sale securities.

The following are the effects of the restatement:

(1) Consolidated balance sheet

 December 31, 2004
   As

reported
   Effect by
restatement

   As
restated

Other receivables and prepaid expenses $ 52,335 $   752 $  53,087
Investment in affiliated companies and partnership   33,124 14,748 47,873
Available for sale securities 18,017  (18,017) -
Accumulated other comprehensive loss  (3,346) (1,396) (4,742)
Retained earnings 156,387 (1,120) 155,267
Total shareholders’ equity   434,700 (2,516) 432,184

(2) Consolidated statement of income

 Year ended December 31, 2004
   As

reported
   Effect by
restatement

   As
Restated

Equity in net earnings of affiliated companies
and partnership

$   7,765

$   (1,120)

$   6,645

Net income 52,993 (1,120) 51,873
Basic net earnings per share 1.33 (0.03) 1.30
Diluted net earnings per share  1.29 (0.03) 1.26

ELBIT SYSTEMS LTD. AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

- 12  -

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - UNAUDITED
U. S. dollars (In thousands)

Note 1 -  GENERAL (CONT.)

C.   On July 6, 2005, the Company reported that it signed an agreement with Koor to acquire

all of Koor’s 70% holdings in Elisra Electronic Systems Ltd. (“Elisra”), in consideration
for $70 million to be paid in the form of cash. The parties also agreed on an additional
contingent consideration as a result of future insurance proceeds relating to the fire at
Elisra's plant in 2001. As part of the transaction, Koor may purchase Dekolink Wireless

[…]

SFAS No. 148, the fair value recognition provisions are applied from January 1, 2004 to all
employee awards granted, modified or settled subsequent to January 1, 2004, and to
previously granted awards that were not fully vested on the date of adoption. The
aforementioned decision to adopt the fair value recognition provisions of SFAS 123 took
place in December 2004. SFAS 123 fair value recognition provisions were adopted effective
January 1, 2004 and the results of the first three quarters of 2004 were restated accordingly.
The restatement reflects the change in stock-based compensation expense calculated under
the intrinsic value based method as compared to the expense calculated under the fair value
based method.

ELBIT SYSTEMS LTD. AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

- 14  -

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - UNAUDITED
U. S. dollars (In thousands, except per share data)

Note 3 - STOCK-BASED COMPENSATION (CONT.)

The following is the effect of the restatement of stock-based compensation expense on the
financial statements for the three and six months ended June 30, 2004:

 Three months ended June 30, 2004
   As

reported
  Effect by
restatement

   As
restated

Gross profit $   58,518 $   1,368 $   59,886
Operating income 13,835 2,487 16,322
Net income 11,312 1,990 13,302
Basic net earnings per share 0.28 0.05 0.33
Diluted net earnings per share  0.28 0.05 0.33

 Six months ended June 30, 2004
   As

reported
  Effect by
restatement

   As
restated

Gross profit $ 115,438 $   1,040 $  116,478
Operating income 29,669 1,891 31,560
Net income 24,039 1,515 25,554
Basic net earnings per share 0.61 0.03 0.64
Diluted net earnings per share  0.59 0.04 0.63

Note 4 -  INVENTORIES, NET OF ADVANCES

  June 30,  December 31,
   2005  2004

  (Unaudited)  (*)

Cost of long-term contracts in progress $ 309,308 $ 254,009
Raw materials 78,426 71,813
Advances to suppliers and subcontractors 27,549 21,164
 415,283 346,986
 Less - Cost incurred on contracts in progress
   deducted from customer advances 34,512 14,533
 380,771 332,453
 Less - Advances received from customers 77,104 75,776
 Provision for losses 7,064 7,636
 $ 296,603 $ 249,041